another 500 (five hundred) hectares for the location of the Indigenous Post and its facilities, the state of Paraná 

will definitively concede, for the complete ownership of the tribe, the following areas encompassed in the limits 

of the current reserves: 6,300 (six thousand three hundred) hectares in the region of Apucarana; 1,700 (one 

thousand and seven hundred) hectares in the region of Queimadas; 7,200 (seven thousand and two hundred) 

hectares in the region of Ivaí, 2,000 (two thousand) hectares in the region of Faxinal; 3,870 (three thousand and 

eight hundred and seventy) hectares in the region of Rio das Cobras and 2,560 (two thousand five hundred and 

sixty) hectares in the region of Mangueirinha (Novak2014:1750).

The Agreement of 1949 confirmed the colonial project for population concentration and territorial 

restriction of the indigenous peoples of Paraná. Living on reduced portions of their lands, the Kaingang

[...]

and on a camouflaged jeep, watched the indigenous workers, armed with a shotgun. They mainly planted 

44	  Narratives with indigenous people interviewed and published in the territorial identification studies for the Votouro-Kandoia Indigenous Land 
(Fernandes, 2005). 

45	  Decree nº 658 de 10/03/1949 destined twenty-six thousand (26,000) hectares for the creation of forest reserves on the lands of the Toldos Nonoai and Serrinha.  

wheat, which was sown and reaped by hand, but also corn and beans. There was a time to begin the work and a 

time to end. And at lunch, they had to get on line to earn a portion of food based on beans and flour.